Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Ravindar Singh Gill, (M-94175-33942)	
#986, near Dev Hotel, Main Bazar,	
Moga-142001	Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Deputy Superintendent of Police, Vigilance Bureau, Moga

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Director, Vigilance Bureau, Vigilance Bhawan, Sector-68, SAS Nagar

2. Public Information Officer,

O/o Rehabilitation and Disaster Management, Civil Sectt-1, Chandigarh

.....Respondent AC No. 1526 of 2022

Present: (i) None for the appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: Smt Pankaj Kapur, Sr Asstt. O/o Respondent no. 2 (9815502225) and Sh Ajmer Singh, Inspector O/o Vigilance Bureau, Moga (94179-15116)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 11.07.2022 vide which PIO O/o Rehabilitation and Disaster management, Pb was impleaded as Respondent no. 2

..Vs

- 2. The Appellant is not present today. However, he has filed his submissions via e-mail, which is taken on record.
- 3. Smt Pankaj Kapur is appearing on behalf of Respondent no. 2 and states that the information is lying with PIO 0/o DC, Moga . Further, Sh Ajmer Singh, Inspector appearing on behalf of PIO 0/o Respondent no.1 states that the information is lying with PIO 0/o Respondent no. 2
- After perusing the documents placed on record, it is ascertained that the Appellant is not present today. He has sent an e-mail stating that the information has not been provided to the Appellant till date. On the previous date of hearing, PIO O/o Rehabilitation and Disaster management, Pb was impleaded as Respondent no. 2 as the information was

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 1526 of 2022

lying with them. Today, Smt Pankaj Kapur is appearing on their behalf and states that they have forwarded the RTI to PIO O/o DC, Moga. Hence, to clarify the matter, I order that PIO O/o Deputy Superintendent of Police, Vigilance Bureau, Moga, PIO O/o Rehabilitation and Disaster management, Pb and PIO O/o DC, Moga be present on the next date of hearing along with their written replies. *Copy of the RTI Application is sent with these orders to PIO O/o DC Moga*. Further, the appellant is also directed to be present personally on the next date of hearing failing which, appropriate order in their absence shall be passed.

5. To come up **on 05.09.2022 at 12:00PM** in the Commission office. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated: 08.08.2022

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

THROUGH REGISTERED POST

CC: PIO O/o DC, Moga (for compliance and further necessary action)

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Tejinder Singh (Advocate) Civil Court, Tehsil Complex,Backside Sanjh Kender Phiallaur- 144410 (9041004313)

.....Appellant

..Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o Sub Registrar, Kharar Distt. Mohali

First Appellate Authority , O/o SDM, Kharar, Distt. Mohali

.....Respondent

AC No. 5293 of 2021

Present: None for the parties

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 04.07.2022 vide which a show-cause notice was issued to PIO O/o Sub-Registrar, Kharar, Distt Mohali.

- 2. The Appellant is not present today. However, he has filed his submissions via e-mail, which is taken on record.
- 3. No one has appeared on behalf of the Respondent today.
- 4. The perusal of the file shows that no one has appeared on behalf of the Respondent today. They have not even filed their reply to the show-cause notice. Hence, last opportunity is given to the Respondent-PIO to appear before the Commission and state their case failing which appropriate action will be taken against the erring officer/officials.
- 5. To come up **on 05.09.2022 at 12.00 PM for further** proceedings in the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Dated: 08.08.2022

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Rajnish Bharara, # 520 Preet Colony, Zirakpur., Distt. Mohali - 140603

.....Appellant

.....Respondent

..Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o MC, Zirakpur First Appellate Authority, O/o DC, Mohali

AC No. 718 of 2022

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh.Harpreet Singh, Jr Assistant (9888501598) and Gulshan Mehta, Advocate (9876468637)

Sh.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 06.07.2022 vide which the abovementioned case was adjourned to be heard on 01.08.2022. However, on 01.08.2022 the abovementioned case could not be heard and was postponed to be heard on 08.08.2022 i.e today.

- 2. The Appellant is not present today. However, he has filed a letter through Commission diary no. 16954 dated 01.08.2022 stating that he shall not be able to attend the hearing today. Copy of the same is taken on record.
- 3. The Respondent states that, as directed in the hearing dated 06.07.2022, they have sent the information pertaining to point no. 1 and 5 to the Appellant through registered post. They have also filed a copy of the same today, which is taken on record.
- 4. After perusing the documents placed on record, it is ascertained that the Respondent has provided the information to the Appellant regarding point no. 1 and 5. However, the Appellant is not present today. Hence, an opportunity is given to him to appear before the Commission and state his case.
- 5. To come up on **05.09.2022** at **12.00PM** for further proceedings in the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Dated: 08.08.2022

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Danishwar Ali, (advocate) M-9417323370 Village Duggal Khurd, tehsil Pattran,	
Patiala-147105	Appellant
	.Vs
Public Information Officer,	
O/o Punjab Wakf Board,	
Sector-22, Chandigarh	
First Appellate Authority O/o Punjab Wakf Board,	
Sector-22, Chandigarh	Respondent
AC No.2	2540 of 2022

Present: (i) None for the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh Harminder, APIO(87250786170)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 11.07.2022.

- 2. The Appellant is not present today.
- 3. The Respondent states that the information has been sent to the Appellant through registered post.
- 4. The perusal of the file shows that the Appellant is not present today. The Respondent states that the information has been sent to the Appellant through post. Hence, the Appellant is directed to point-out deficiencies, in the information provided, if any, to the Appellant, with a copy to the Commission.
- 5. To come up **on 05.09.2022 at 12:00PM in** the Commission office. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Dated: 08.08.2022 (Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Babu Ram, (M-9888882443)		
S/o Sh karam Chand		
Village Nada, PO Naya Gaon,		
Tehsil Kharar, Distt Mohali	Complaina	ant
	Vs	
Public Information Officer,		
O/o Bureau of Investigation,		
PP Hqrs, Sector-9, Chd	Respondent	-
	CC No.390 of 2022	

Present: (i) Sh Babu Ram, Appellant.

(ii) For the respondent: Ms Gurpreet Kaur, EO (8427006927) and Sh Bhoora

Ali, HC (99155-46786)

ORDER

Dated: 08.08.2022

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 06.07.2022 vide which the Abovementioned case was adjourned to be heard on 01.08.2022. However, on 01.08.2022 the abovementioned case could not be heard and was postponed to be heard on 08.08.2022.

- 2. The complainant states that no information has been given to him till date.
- 3. As directed in the previous hearing, Ms Gurpreet Kaur, EO is appearing today. She states that she has brought the original record today. The complainant has identified the documents required. The Respondent has assured the Bench that the same will be provided to the Complainant on the next date of hearing.
- 4. In view of the above, the case is adjourned to be heard on **22.08.2022** at **12:00 PM** in the Commission office for further proceedings. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



First Appellate Authority O/o DC, Mohali	Responde	ent
Public Information Officer, O/o DC, Mohali	.Vs	
Sh Amrik Singh, (M-9855996623) S/o Sh Gurmail Singh, #1238, Sector 80, Mohali-140308	Appellant	

AC No. 1425 of 2022

Present: (i) Sh Amrik Singh, appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh Gurwinder Singh, SDO (O/o MC, Mohali)

9478804003

ORDER

Dated: 08.08.2022

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 11.07.2022.

- 2. The Respondent has brought the information today. Copy of the same is handed over to the Appellant. The Appellant has gone through the same and states that the same is not complete and he is not satisfied with it.
- 3. After hearing both the parties and perusing the case file, it is ascertained that the Appellant is not satisfied with the information provided. Hence, the Appellant is directed to inspect the record in the O/o Respondent *on any working day, with prior appointment*, inspect the relevant records, identify the documents copies whereof are required by him; and the respondent shall provided copies thereof, according to his RTI application, in accordance with the relevant provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.
- 4. To come up **on 14.09.2022 at 12:00PM** in the Commission office. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab